

RESOLUTION DECIDING ON REJECTED APPLICATIONS FROM THE SECOND CALL FOR THE AWARDING OF GRANTS ON A COMPETITIVE BASIS TO CARRY OUT ACTIVITIES TO PROMOTE CATALAN AND ARANESE LITERATURE ABROAD

Ref. 02/ L0124 U10 PROMOCIÓ_INADM (2a C)

Acts

- 1. By resolution of the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull Consortium (hereinafter, the "Institut Ramon Llull") dated 17 June 2024 (DOGC no. 9190, of 25 June 2024) concerning the second call for the awarding of grants on a competitive basis to carry out activities to promote Catalan and Aranese literature abroad (ref. BDNS 768785).
- 2. By resolution of the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull of 29 November 2024 (DOGC no. 9304, of 4 December 2024) amending the budget allocation of the second call for the awarding of grants on a competitive basis to carry out activities to promote Catalan and Aranese literature abroad (ref. BDNS 768785).
- 3. Applications submitted by the deadline specified in the call are included in the file.
- 4. The evaluation committee met on 4 November 2024 to analyse and evaluate the applications submitted.

Legal bases

- 1. Law 38/2003, of 17 November, on General Subsidies, and Royal Decree 887/2006, of 21 July, approving the Regulations of Law 38/2003, of 17 November, on General Subsidies.
- 2. Legislative Decree 3/2002, of 24 December, approving the revised text of the Public Finance Act of Catalonia.
- 3. Government Agreement GOV/85/2016, of 28 June, approving the amendment of the standard form of regulatory bases approved by Agreement GOV/110/2014, of 22 July, approving the standard form of regulatory bases for the procedures of the awarding of grants on a competitive basis, processed by the Administration of the Generalitat (Government of Catalonia) and its public sector, and approving the full text.
- 4. Resolution of 17 January 2024 (DOGC no. 9085, of 23 January 2024) announcing an agreement by the Board of Directors on 21 December 2023 amending the terms and conditions that must govern the awarding of grants to carry out activities to promote Catalan and Aranese literature abroad.
- 5. Articles 21, 94.1 and 94.4 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the Common Administrative Procedure of Public Administration.
- 6. Section 12 of the terms and conditions governs the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for carrying out activities to promote Catalan and Aranese literature abroad and regulates rejected and withdrawn applications.
- 7. Point 12.3 of the terms and conditions states that it is up to the examining body to decide on rejected and withdrawn applications that are submitted.



8. Point 12.4 states that, without prejudice to the withdrawal provided for in point 11.4, any applicant may withdraw their grant application in writing before the grant is awarded and that the examining body must accept this withdrawal.

Resolution

- Rejection of the grant applications listed in the Annex.

Lawful appeals

This resolution, which does not exhaust the administrative channels, as per articles 121 and 122 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the Common Administrative Procedure of Public Administration and with Article 19 of the statutes of the Institut Ramon Llull, may be appealed and any such appeals must be lodged with the President of the Institut Ramon Llull's Board of Directors within one month of the day following the publication of this resolution. The one-month term ends on the same date the resolution was published.

Barcelona, 4 December 2024

Antònia Andúgar i Andreu The examining body



L0124 U10 N-PRO 1756/24- 2

Applicant: The Indigo Press Dates: 08/11/2024 - 08/11/2024

Activity: Participation of Ennatu Domingo in the Life Writing Festival symposium

Amount requested: €770.00 Eligible amount: €0.00

Score: 0

Amount awarded: €0.00

The committee proposes to reject the grant application submitted by the publisher The Indigo Press for the participation of the author Ennatu Domingo in the Writing in Real Life Festival symposium because it does not comply with section 1 (Object) of the terms and conditions governing the awarding of grants to carry out activities for the promotion of Catalan and Aranese literature abroad. The requested activity will be carried out in the campus of the University of Chichester.

The aforementioned section 1 states that activities within the academic field are excluded.

L0124 U10 N-PRO 1781/24- 2

Applicant: Lit Edizioni S.A.S. di Pietro D'Amore (Castelvecchi)

Dates: 24/01/0025 - 27/01/0025

Activity: Campaign to promote the Italian translation of Jordi Borràs' book Tots els colors del negre

Amount requested: €4,270.00

Eligible amount: €0.00

Score: 0

Amount awarded: €0.00

The commission proposes to reject the grant application submitted by the publishing house Lit Edizioni S.A.S. di Pietro D'Amore (Castelvecchi) for the promotion and presentation of the Italian translation of Jordi Borràs' book *Tots els colors del negre* because it does not comply with section 1 (Object) of the terms and conditions governing the awarding of grants to carry out activities for the promotion of Catalan and Aranese literature abroad.

The aforementioned section 1 states that the purpose of these terms and conditions is to govern the awarding of grants to carry out activities for the promotion of Catalan and Aranese literature abroad that are carried out during the year of the call.

The dates of the activity appearing in the grant application do not belong to the year of the call.

L0124 U10 N-PRO 1798/24- 2

Applicant: Kalamar LLC

Dates: 01/07/0024 - 07/10/0024

Activity: Campaign to promote Catalan authors

Amount requested: €2,186.00

Eligible amount: €0.00

Score: 0

Amount awarded: €0.00



The commission proposes to reject this application from Kalamar LLC because this same activity was already subsidised in the first call for proposals in 2024 (file L0124 U10 N-PRO 1016/24-1).